• Energy security is key to energy transition. Global upstream capex is on the rise after a 57% cut from the last peak in 2014.

• High upstream capex will directly transfer to offshore rig and well services demand, in line with the surging orders we observed since 2022.

• COSL (2883 HK, OP, TP HK$ 19.80) is our Marquee Buy with continuous overseas market share gain. An accelerated shift into a more asset-light

business model driven by well-services supports long-term secular growth.

Global jackup saw surging dayrates under strong demand

 30,000

 50,000

 70,000

 90,000

 110,000

 130,000

 150,000

Jackup (benign) dayrateUSD/day

Oil & gas capex upcycle to support rig and well services demand

Strictly confidential | © Macquarie Group Limited 12

H-share TP HK$19.80; A-share TP Rmb26.90.

Catalysts: higher-than-expected dayrate hikes for rigs globally and in China; better-than-expected offshore rig and service orders; and CNOOC’s shale
exploration potential.

Risks: long-term Brent oil price falls below US$60/bbl amid heightened recession risk.

COSL (2883 HK / 601808 CH), Outperform

COSL key financials and forecast

COSL net profit vs. dayrate sensitivity analysis

Actual Mqe

RMB Million 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E

Revenue 29,168 32,144 35,980 40,667

EBITDA 11,020 8,148 10,512 12,410

EBIT 4,126 3,394 5,649 7,355

Recurring Net Profit 4,909 2,374 4,277 5,711

YoY -52% 80% 34%

Underlying EPS (RMB) 1.03 0.50 0.90 1.20

Recurring EBIT 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E

Drilling Services (64)   (542)   1,253   2,289

Well Services 3,405   3,648   4,093   4,748

Marine Support Services 256   267   281   295

Geophysical and Surveying (24)   21   22   23

EBITDA 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E

Drilling Services 595   2,137   3,951   5,034

Well Services 4,236   4,464   4,999   5,799

Marine Support Services 1,015   1,025   1,039   1,053

Geophysical and Surveying 561   521   522   523

Key assumptions 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E

Total Operating days

Jack-up 11,383 12,499 12,994 13,421

Semi 2,699 2,907 3,444 3,778

Day rates ('0000 USD/d)

Jack-up 7.0 7.0 7.7 8.4

Semi 13.5 13.5 15.0 16.2

Day rates
 ('0000 USD/d) -20% -10% Base +10% +20% 2014 level

2023 Net profit (Rmb mn) Value 6.1 6.9 7.7 8.4 9.2 Base
-20% 12.0   2,810   3,292   3,775   4,258   4,741   6,952
-10% 13.5   3,060   3,543   4,026   4,509   4,992   7,203
Base 15.0   3,311   3,794   4,277   4,760   5,243   7,454
+10% 16.5   3,562   4,045   4,528   5,011   5,494   7,705
+20% 18.0   3,813   4,296   4,779   5,261   5,744   7,956
2014 level 32.2   6,152   6,635   7,118   7,600   8,083   10,295

Jack-up

Semi

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Macquarie Research, May 2023 (priced as of 5 May 2023)

Day rates
 ('0000 USD/d) -20% -10% Base +10% +20% 2014 level
 COSL-H P/E Value 6.1 6.9 7.7 8.4 9.2 12.7

-20% 12.0   13.0 11.1 9.7 8.6 7.7 5.3
-10% 13.5   12.0 10.3 9.1 8.1 7.3 5.1
Base 15.0   11.1 9.7 8.5 7.7 7.0 4.9
+10% 16.5   10.3 9.1 8.1 7.3 6.7 4.8
+20% 18.0   9.6 8.5 7.7 7.0 6.4 4.6
2014 level 32.2   6.0 5.5 5.1 4.8 4.5 3.6

Jack-up

Semi

Strictly confidential | © Macquarie Group Limited 13

3
China Lithium:

Constructive long-term

outlook under transportation

electrification demand

Strictly confidential | © Macquarie Group Limited 14

Bullish lithium price outlook
Lithium market to remain in deficit through to 2030

• The global EV penetration, which includes mild hybrid EVs, could exceed 60% by 2030 per our estimate.

• We expect global lithium market to remain in deficit, and forecast China lithium carbonate price to average at CNY441/550/550k per ton in 2023-25E.

• In the long run, lithium prices could remain elevated at CNY130k/t LCE, underpinned by escalating operating and capital costs and marginal volumes from